507800264 03/15/2023

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7847394

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>
A.T. KEARNEY LIMITED	02/23/2023

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EV8 TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED		
Street Address:	LANSDOWNE HOUSE, BERKELEY SQUARE		
City:	LONDON		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	W1J 6ER		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16632981	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)518-5499

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7036841111

**Email:** bjhgroup@ipfirm.com

Correspondent Name: BENJAMIN J. HAUPTMAN Address Line 1: HAUPTMAN HAM, LLP

Address Line 2: 2318 MILL ROAD, SUITE 1400
Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6320-016
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AMY KENDALL
SIGNATURE:	/Amy Kendall/
DATE SIGNED:	03/15/2023

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Confirmatory Patent Assignment\_Kearney+EV8\_23 February#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Patent Assignment\_Kearney+EV8\_23 February#page2.tif

PATENT 507800264 REEL: 062989 FRAME: 0829

# **CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

DATED: 23rd day of February 2023

PARTIES: (1) A.T.KEARNEY LIMITED (company registration number 00944763) of Lansdowne House, Berkeley Square, London, W1J 6ER (the

of Lansdowne House, betkeley Square, London, WTJ bilth (the

'Assignor');

and

(2) EV8 TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED (formerly DATACO SOLUTIONS LIMITED) (company registration number 11175382) of Lansdowne House, Berkeley Square, London, W1J 6ER (the 'Assignee')

### WHEREAS:

- (A) The Assignor is the registered owner of certain patents and patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A (the 'Patent Rights')
- (B) By virtue of an agreement dated 7 February 2018 (the 'Main Agreement'), the Assignor assigned all its right, title and interest in the Patent Rights to the Assignor
- (C) The Assignee changed its legal name on 22 May 2018 from Dataco Solutions Limited to EV8 Technologies Limited
- (D) The Parties now wish to record the assignment of the Patent Rights and have executed this confirmatory patent assignment for recording at the intellectual property office in each jurisdiction

### **OPERATIVE PROVISIONS**

In accordance with the Main Agreement and for the consideration set out therein, the Assignor hereby confirms that, with effect from 7 February 2018, it sells, transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers to the Assignee and the Assignee accepts all the right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to:

- (a) the Patent Rights including any patents granted pursuant to any of the patent applications listed in attached Schedule A
- (b) all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein and any patents which may be granted from any divisional applications, re-issues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, foreign counterparts and extensions thereof

PATENT REEL: 062989 FRAME: 0830

- (c) all income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims and payments for past, present and future infringements of the Patent Rights
- (d) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of the Patent Rights, including the right to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing
- (e) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world; and
- (f) the right to assign the rights conveyed by virtue of the Main Agreement, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the benefit of its successors, assigns and legal representatives

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorised representatives the day and year first before written

Signed for and on behalf of A.T.KEARNEY\_LIMITED

Name: Andrew Stéwart Position: Partner

Signed for an on behalf of EV8 TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

Name: Richard Forrest Position: Chairman

## SCHEDULE A

Country	Application No	Application Date	Date of Grant
United Kingdom	1812043.6	24 July 2018	27November 2019
PCT	PCT/EP2018/070050	24 July 2018	
Europe	18749315.0	24 July 2018	
China	2018800492572	24 July 2018	
India	202047006531	24 July 2018	
South Korea	10-2020-7003699	24 July 2018	
USA	16,632,981	24 July 2018	

PATENT REEL: 062989 FRAME: 0831

RECORDED: 03/15/2023